

No. 23-05

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2023

CHESTER CAMPBELL,

Petitioner,

v.

ARTHUR SHELBY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 4
Attorneys for Respondent

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. **MR. SHELBY’S THREE PREVIOUS DISMISSALS OF HIS 42 U.S.C. § 1983 CLAIMS DO NOT CONSTITUTE STRIKES UNDER THE PRISON LITIGATION REFORM ACT BECAUSE THEY WERE NOT EXPLICITLY DISMISSED UNDER AN ENUMERATED GROUND STATED IN 28 U.S.C. § 1915(g), AND BECAUSE A *HECK V. HUMPHREY* DISMISSAL IS CONCERNED WITH THE RIPENESS OF A CLAIM RATHER THAN THE UNDERLYING CLAIM ITSELF.**.....7

A. **A Dismissal Pursuant to *Heck v. Humphrey* is Not an Enumerated Ground Stated in § 1915(g), and the Plain Meaning of the Statute Requires That Strikes Only be Assessed When a Claim is Dismissed for Being Frivolous, Malicious, or for Failure to State a Claim.** 9

1. *Because Heck Does Not Address the Merits of a § 1983 Claim, Such a Claim Dismissed Solely Pursuant to Heck Cannot Constitute a Failure to State a Claim Under the PLRA and Thus Does Not Constitute a Strike.*..... 9

2. *Determining That a Dismissal Constitutes a Strike When it is Not Explicitly Dismissed for Being Frivolous, Malicious, or for Failing to State a Claim Goes Against the Plain Meaning of the Statute and Public Policy.* 12

B.	<u><i>A Heck Dismissal is Concerned With the Ripeness of the Claim Rather than the Underlying Claim Itself, Falling Outside the Enumerated Grounds of § 1915(g).</i></u>	16
II.	<i>KINGSLEY DOES NOT REQUIRE PRETRIAL DETAINEES TO PROVE SUBJECTIVE INTENT FOR FAILURE-TO-ACT CLAIMS BECAUSE PRETRIAL DETAINEES HAVE GREATER CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS THAN PRISONERS, DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE CLAIMS RESULT IN THE SAME PHYSICAL AND LEGAL HARMS AS EXCESSIVE FORCE CLAIMS, AND PRECEDENT SUPPORTS AN OBJECTIVE STANDARD.</i>	18
A.	<u><i>Kingsley Mandates That Pretrial Detainees Be Subject to a Different Standard than Convicted Prisoners for Deliberate Indifference Claims Under § 1983 Because the Text of the Due Process Clause Provides Broader Protection to Pretrial Detainees than the Eighth Amendment Does for Prisoners.</i></u>	19
B.	<u><i>Kingsley’s Objective Test Appropriately Extends to Deliberate Indifference Failure-to-Protect Claims Because Such Claims Result in the Same Physical and Constitutional Injuries as Excessive Force Claims, and Kingsley Did Not Limit its Holding to Excessive Force.</i></u>	23
C.	<u><i>This Court’s Interpretation of the Fourteenth Amendment and § 1983, Along with Other Precedents, Further Support an Objective Standard Applying to Deliberate Indifference Claims Brought by Pretrial Detainees.</i></u>	29
1.	<i>Neither the Fourteenth Amendment Nor § 1983 Mandate a Subjective Intent Requirement or One Single Standard for All Deliberate Indifference Cases.</i>	29
2.	<i>The Other Sources that the Kingsley Court Relied on in Its Reasoning Extend to Deliberate Indifference Claims.</i>	31
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	33
	<u>APPENDIX “A”</u>	A-1
	<u>APPENDIX “B”</u>	B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 16

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979) passim

Califano v. Sanders, 430 U.S. 99 (1977) 16

City of Canton v. Harris, 489 U.S. 378 (1989)..... 30, 31

Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... 25, 30

Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327 (1986) 29, 30

Dennis v. Higgins, 498 U.S. 439 (1991)..... 29

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... passim

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc., 458 U.S. 564 (1982) 9

Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... 7, 10, 16, 17

Jones v. Bock, 549 U.S. 199 (2007)..... 9

Kingsley v. Hendrickson, 576 U.S. 389 (2015)..... passim

Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez, 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020) 8

McDonough v. Smith, 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)..... 16, 17, 18

Negonsott v. Samuels, 507 U.S. 99 (1993) 9

Parratt v. Taylor, 451 U.S. 457 (1981)..... 30

Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1998) 16

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co., 473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 16

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc., 489 U.S. 235 (1989) 9

West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42 (1988) 7

Wilson v. Seiter, 501 U.S. 294 (1991)..... 21

Federal Circuit Court Cases

Brawner v. Scott Cnty., 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021) 26

Byrd v. Shannon, 715 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 2013) 8, 13, 15

Castro v. Cnty. of L.A., 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) passim

Cope v. Cogdill, 3 F.4th 198 (5th Cir. 2021) 26, 28

Daker v. Comm'r, Georgia Dep't of Corr., 820 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2016) 13, 14

Dang ex rel. Dang v. Sheriff, 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017) 27, 28

Darnell v. Pineiro, 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017) 26, 27

Garrett v. Murphy, 17 F.4th 419 (3d Cir. 2021) 11, 12

Griffith v. Franklin Cnty., 975 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2020) 22, 23

Mejia v. Harrington, 541 F. App'x 709 (7th Cir. 2013) 17, 18

Miranda v. Cnty. of Lake, 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018) 26

Paul v. Marberry, 658 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2011) 14, 15

Polzin v. Gage, 636 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011) 10, 11

Short v. Hartman, 87 F.4th 593 (4th Cir. 2023) 26, 28

Smith v. Veterans Admin., 636 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2011) 11, 12

Strain v. Regaldo, 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020) 26, 27, 28

Washington v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't, 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016) 10, 12

Westmoreland v. Butler Cnty., 29 F.4th 721 (6th Cir. 2022) 20

Whitney v. City of St. Louis, 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018) 26, 28

Other Authorities

Cognizable, Oxford English Dictionary, https://www.oed.com/dictionary/cognizable_adj?tl=true (last visited Jan. 27, 2024)18

Just the Facts: Trends in Pro Se Civil Litigation from 2000 to 2019, U.S. Cts. (Feb. 11, 2021) [hereinafter *Trends in Pro Se Civil Litigation*], <https://www.uscourts.gov/news/2021/02/11/just-facts-trends-pro-se-civil-litigation-2000-2019> 8, 15

Premature, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/premature> (last visited Jan. 27, 2024)12

Statutes

28 U.S.C § 1915(g) passim

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Cont. amend. VIII 18

U.S. Cont. amend. XIV, § 1 19, 22
